leased to Five Star.  During 2008: we purchased 30 senior living properties, four wellness centers and 38 MOBs for an aggregate of $842,900;
we purchased $69,400 of improvements made to our properties leased to Five Star; we repaid in full a mortgage loan on one of our properties for
$12,600 in April 2008; we assumed $61,300 of mortgage debt in conjunction with our 2008 acquisitions; we recorded an impairment charge on
four of our properties for $8,380; and we sold three assisted living facilities to Five Star for $21,350 and realized a gain on sale of approximately
$266 in July 2008.  During 2009 and 2008, we also issued 5,853 and 25,759 of our common shares, respectively.  The following table presents
our pro forma results of operations as if all of these acquisitions, dispositions and financing transactions were completed on January 1, 2008.
This pro forma data is not necessarily indicative of what actual results of operations would have been for the periods presented, nor does it
represent the results of operations for any future period.  Differences could result from, but are not limited to, additional property sales or
investments, changes in interest rates and changes in our debt or equity capital structure.

Pro Forma Results
For the Three Months Ended

June 30,
For the Six Months Ended

June 30,
2009 2008 2009 2008

Total revenues $ 70,608 $ 70,784 $ 141,222 $ 141,424
Income before gain on sale of
properties $ 30,891 $ 23,350 $ 63,206 $ 56,864
Net income $ 30,891 $ 23,616 $ 63,206 $ 57,130

Per common share data:
Income before gain on sale of
properties $ 0.26 $ 0.19 $ 0.52 $ 0.47
Net income $ 0.26 $ 0.20 $ 0.52 $ 0.47

Note 11.  Affiliates Insurance Company

As of June 30, 2009, we have invested $5,074 in Affiliates Insurance Company, or AIC, an insurance company, that is also owned by RMR and
other companies to which RMR provides management services.  We own 16.67% of the common shares of AIC which has a current carrying
value of $4,964.  This investment is included in other assets on our condensed consolidated balance sheets.  Although we own less than 20% of
AIC, we use the equity method to account for our investment in AIC because we believe that we have significant influence over AIC since each
of our trustees is a director of AIC and since we expect to procure some of our insurance from AIC.  Under the equity method, we record our